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 Twelfth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am 

WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS     

3246
Angola, countermarked coinage of 1837, copper half macuta, 
1789, cmkd on reverse (KM.49.3). Very good. 

$50

3247*
Austria, Leopold, silver thaler 1691, Tyrol (KM.1349). 
Attractive dark grey tone, nearly extremely fine. 

$400

3248*
Bolivia, Phillip II, (1555-1598), silver cob eight reales (27.45 
g) c.1574-1586, Potosi Mint, assayer B, obv. Arms of Spain, 
with P to left over B, rev. arms of Castille and Leon, not 
dated, (cf.KM.0005.1, cf.Cayon 3927, cf.Calberto 957). 
Nearly very fine. 

$250

3249*
British Honduras, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents, 1895 
(KM.10). Toned good very fine and scarce thus. 

$200

3250*
British Honduras, Edward VII, bronze one cent, 1904 
(KM.11). Red brown uncirculated. 

$100

In a slab by NGC as MS64+RB.

3251
British North Borneo, British North Borneo Co., bronze 
one cent, 1907H (KM.2). Porous surface with oxidation, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$30

3252
British West Africa, Edward VII, one tenth pennies, 1908 
(KM.3). Uncirculated. (3)

$50

 

3253*
British West Africa, Edward VIII, penny, 1936H (KM.16). 
Uncirculated. 

$50
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part

3254*
British West Indies, British Guiana, Queen Victoria, fourpence 
1894 (KM.26), with Baldwin ticket; Cayman Islands, 
anodised Aluminium, 1981; British Empire Exhibition 1924 
West India and Atlantic Group, Bahamas brass; West Indian 
Pavillion 1925 in aluminium; Jamaica Schools Championship 
Sports in bronze. Very fine - uncirculated. (8)

$150
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

3255*
Burma, silver kyat or rupee (1852) (KM.10). Very fine. 

$100
3256
Burma, (1615-1768), Tok Coinage, Chiengmai former 
kingdom of Lannathai and in North-eastern Burma, full 
tamlung, (62.84 g), obv. disc of silver with hollow interior 
and domed top, rev. opening below and stained with reddish 
brown application, (M.2800); half tamlung, (31.48 g), (M.-); 
quarter tamlung, (13.21 g), (M.2802); full tamlung of convex 
solid silver with upper perforation, (68.60 g), (M.2804); 
another, (66.86 g), (M.2805). Toning, fine and scarce. (5)

$100
In custom box with collector's notes.

3257*
Canada, Queen Victoria, silver twenty five cents, 1899 
(KM.5). Some mint bloom, good extremely fine. 

$200

3258
Canada, Elizabeth II, Montreal Olympics 1976, proof sets, 
1973-1976 series I - VII (each set ASW 4.335oz). Cases 
with varying degrees of foxing most missing certificates, 
otherwise, FDC. (7)

$600

3259
Colombia, Nueva Granada, decimo de real, 1847 (KM.102) 
(illustrated), general issue of United States of Colombia 
1881, 2 1/2 centavos (8, one missing 1/2), (KM.179), 1886 
(2) (KM.182), copper issue 1885 (KM.181); 10 centavos 
1884 (KM.175.1); 1911 (KM.196); Inflationary Coinage, 
2 pesos 1910 p/m(KM.278) together with a Canada-British 
Colombia, farthing token (c.1820-1830), obv. Colombia, 
head right, rev. seated Britannia. Fine - nearly uncirculated, 
several scarce. (16)

$120

3260
Cook Islands, proof silver twenty five dollars, 1988 (2); New 
Zealand, proof silver twenty dollars, 1995 (2). FDC. (4)

$100

3261
Cook Islands, Perth Mint, Elizabeth II, proof silver ten 
ounce/ten dollars coin with multi colour reverse, 2002, 60th 
Anniversary Battle of the Coral Sea; together with proof one 
ounce/one dollar, 2008, two coin set, 90th Anniversary End 
of World War I, issued by the Cook Islands. In cases of issue 
with certificates, the second in a timber box, the case of the 
first with deterioration, FDC. (2)

$300

lot 3262 part
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3262*
Falkland Islands, Elizabeth II, proof silver 50 pence 1985 
(Opening of Mt. Pleasant Airport) (KM.21a); proof silver 
twenty five pounds, 1985 (100 yrs of self sufficiency) 
(KM.20); St. Helena & Ascension Island proof silver twenty 
five pounds 1985 (KM.9) (Napoleon 1821). In cases of issue, 
with certificates, FDC. (3)

$500

3263
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth II, florins to halfpennies, complete 
1934-1967, in press-in album. Very good - extremely fine. 
(97)

$200

3264
Fiji, George V - George VI, shilling, 1934 (KM.4); florin, 
1938 (KM.13); Sweden, Oscar II, two kronur, 1897EB 
(KM.761). Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$180

First coin in slab by PCGS as MS63; second coin in slab by NGC as AU53, 
last in slab by NGC as AU cleaned.

3265*
France, Merovingian, Touraine, silver denier, (c.740-750), 
uncertain mint, (0.69 g), obv. pentalpha with globules 
around, rev. large raised dot with smaller globules around, 
blundered legend around, (cf.B 3633-3634, Savonieres.32, 
cf.Monnaies XI, 608). Toned, extremely fine and rare. 

$200

With collector's ticket.

3266*
France, Carolingian, Charles the Bald, (843-877), silver 
denier, Paris Mint, (1.69 g), (Depeyrot 762; Morrisson & 
Grunthal 827, Coupland PL. 22,19, MEC 1, 843). Toned, 
extremely fine and scarce. 

$350

With dealer's ticket.

 

3267*
France, Louis VII (1137-1180), silver denier with Bishop 
Gautier I or II (Dup 157) (0.85g). Fine. 

$50

With Jean Elsen ticket.

3268
France, Henry V, Pretender to throne, silver one franc, 1831, 
fantasy pattern, reeded edge, (KM. PT.28.2, [$200], Bruce 
X27). Toned, good fine. 

$100
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part

3269*
France, Second Republic to third Republic 1848-1958 minors 
except for a silver five francs 1876A, in 2x2 holders on five 
plastic pages described and sold with owner's listing. Very 
fine - uncirculated. (90)

$500

3270*
France, Third Republic, silver two francs, 1871A (small A) 
(KM.817.1). Choice uncirculated. 

$150

3271*
France, Third Republic, silver two francs, 1871A (large A) 
(KM.817.1). Nearly uncirculated. 

$100

3272*
France, Third Republic, silver five francs, 1873A (KM.820.1). 
Nearly uncirculated/uncirculated. 

$70

 

3273*
France, Third Republic, silver five francs, 1874A (KM.820.1). 
Dark grey toned patina, nearly uncirculated. 

$100

3274*
France, Third Republic, silver five francs, 1878K (KM.820.2). 
Subdued original mint bloom, nearly uncirculated and 
scarce. 

$300

3275
France, Chamber of Commerce tokens in aluminium for 
Marseilles, five centimes and ten centimes, 1916; Nice, five 
centimes, 1920; Evreux, twenty five centimes, 1921; Oran, 
ten centimes and twenty five centimes, 1921; Oran, twenty 
five centimes, 1922; Vimoutiers, ten centimes, 1922. Fine 
- very fine. (8)

$30
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3276*
French Indo China, silver fifty cents, 1936 (KM.4a.2). 
Attractive mint bloom, choice uncirculated. 

$100

part

3277*
Germany, various early issues, period AD1100 to 1650; 
Soest, Philip Von Heinsberg (1167-1191), silver pfennig; 
Strassberg, Konrad III von Liechtenberg (1273-1294), silver 
bracteat; Munster, Everhard von Diest (1275-1301), silver 
pfennig; Arch Florene von Wewelinghter (1364-1379); Ulm, 
city pfennig, for 1423 and 1501-3; Augsburg, Eberhard of 
Eppstein, silver batzen 1521; Hildesheim, silver Marien 
groschen 1538; Hanau-Munzenberg, Philip Ludwig (1561-
1580), 3 kreuzer; Pfalz, kreuzer 1582, another 1593; Minden, 
Anton von Schauenburg (1598) 1/24 thaler; Munsterberg 
Oels, Karl II, 3 kreuzer (1)612 (KM.5); Munster, shilling (or 
1/28 thaler), 1641 (KM.30), also Poland, Silesia, 3 kreuzer 
1635 (Kop.702a), described in 2x2 holders. Very good - good 
very fine. (14)

$750
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

part

3278*
Germany, various, from AD 1650 to 1911; Trier, one 
Petermenger, 1689 (KM.154); Saxe-Eisenach, John Wilhelm 
(1698-1729), silver 1/6 thaler 1718; Regensburg, silver 
kreuzer 1732 IMF (KM.228); Saxe-Gotha-Altenburg, 1/24 
thaler 1755 (200th Anniversary of Religion Peace) (KM.
C.17); Nurnberg, Joseph II, 20 kruezer 1766 SR (KM.344), 
also Jeton brass (27mm) (Mitchener 2066); Archen City, 
copper 12 heller 1758, 1759, 1792 (KM.51); Anhalt-
Bernburg, silver 1/6 thaler 1862A (KM.87); Saxe-Weimar-
Eisenach, silver 2 mark 1908 (KM.219); Schaunburg-Lippe, 
silver 3 mark 1911A (KM.Y.206), death of Prince George; 
described in 2x2 holders. Good fine - good extremely fine. 
(12)

$500

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.
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part

3279*
Germany, assorted issues, 1712-1958 (Saarland), in 2x2 
holders described on one plastic page, includes Lorraine 
teston, Leopold I 1712 (ex Noble Numismatics Sale lot 
2200); Hamburg 2 & 8 schilling 1727, German East Africa, 
five heller 1913A, 1914J; fifty pfennig 1930J (good very fine) 
sold with owner's list. Fine - extremely fine. (18)

$300

3280*
Germany, Trier, Karl von Lothringen (1711-1715), billon 
three petermenger, dated 1712, (2.55 g), obv: CHVR TR 
LAND MUNZ, crowned arms on Maltese cross, rev: 
PETERMENGER / G III G, St. Peter facing, with key and 
book in clouds, (KM.205). Very fine, scarce. 

$50

3281
Germany, Federal Republic, silver five mark 1973G 
(KM.137) (2); ten mark 1972 (KM.132) and 1972 (KM.135) 
(2). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (5)

$50

3282
Germany, gaming token, c1890, Liberty Compositions Spiel-
Marke, in gilt (27mm), with eagle reverse; another similar 
but with General Washington reverse; and another smaller 
size (22mm), with eagle reverse, with pierced hole at top; 
notgeld token for 500 million mark, 1923, in gilt (33mm), 
obverse, Greek god Prometheus chained to a rock with an 
eagle eating his liver, reverse, child in an eternal flame, on the 
edge impressed, 'NOTGELD'. The third with rim cut and the 
others with oxidation spots, otherwise fine - very fine. (4)

$30

3283*
Guatemala, silver peso, countermarked coinage of 1894, 
cmk on both sides of Chile peso 1876 (KM.216). Good 
very fine. 

$80

3284*
Guatemala, half reale die counterstamped in 1894 on Peru 
sol, 1871 (KM.224). Very fine. 

$80

3285*
Hungary, HRE, Leopold, silver 15 krajeczar 1684, (KM.175). 
Extremely fine. 

$100

3286
Iran, five rials, SH1311 (1932) (KM.1131); two rials, 
SH1312 (1933) (KM.1130); two rials, SH1328 (1949) 
(KM.1144). Good very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$60

3287*
Indonesia, Java, Sumenep oval countermark on Netherlands, 
Gelderland Province, silver gulden 1763 (KM.73) (Craig A 
13a). Fine. 

$150

3288*
Italy, after Giovanni Cavino (1500-1570), Nero 'sestertius' 
Paduan medal, Port of Ostia. Very fine. 

$150
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3289*
Italy, Papal Coinage, Innocent XI, (1676-1689), silver scudo 
(32.18 g), Roma mint. Dated year 2, obv. INNOCEN XI 
PONT MAX A II (triskeles stops), mantled bust right, 
wearing zucchetto; HAMERANVSFbelow, rev. PORTAE 
INFERI N ON PRAEALEBVNT around the facade of St. 
Peter's Basilica, RO MA in exergue, (CNI 17; Muntoni 38 
[piastra]; Berman 2089 [piastra]). Gilt, has been mounted 
on edge, otherwise good very fine and rare. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from Geoff K. Gray Auction Sale 
38, March 12, 1976 (lot 859).

3290*
Japan, Tempo era, silver bu (KM.C.16a); Meiji, silver bu 
(KM.C.16b). Extremely fine; good very fine. (2)

$300

The first in a slab by PCGS as MS63 and ex Stephen Album auction 518 
(lot 1559).

 

3291*
Japan, Meiji, silver fifty sen, yr 31 (1898) (KM.Y.25). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$150

 

3292*
Japan, Meiji, silver yen, yr 11 (1878) (KM.Y.A25.2). 
Extremely fine and scarce. 

$800

3293*
Japan, Meiji, silver yen, yr 20 (1887) with Chinese chopmark 
of gold dealer in Macau (KM.Y.A25.3). Good very fine. 

$200

3294*
Japan, Meiji silver yen, yr 20 (1887) (KM.Y25.3). Very 
fine. 

$100
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3295*
Japan, Meiji silver yen, yr 26 (1893) (KM.Y.A25.3). 
Extremely fine. 

$100

part

3296*
Japan, Meiji, silver fifty sen, yr 33 (1900) and yr 34 (1901) 
(KM.Y.31) and yr 40 (1907) (KM.Y.31). Extremely fine or 
better. (3)

$100

part

3297*
Japan, Meiji, silver fifty sen yr 40 (1907) (KM.Y.31); Taisho 
silver fifty sen, yr 6 (1917) (KM.Y.37.2) yr 15 (1926) (KM.
Y.46). Nearly extremely fine; uncirculated; uncirculated. 
(3)

$100

The second in a slab by NGC as MS64.

part

3298*
Keeling Cocos Islands, token coinage, modern plastic, 5, 25 
and 50 cents (aqua), 1 rupee (red) (2), all dated 1968 (KM.
Tn9, 11, 12, 13 (2)). Very fine. (5)

$600
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3299*
Keeling Cocos Islands, seven coin mint set, 1977, five cents 
to five rupees (KM.XMS1). Choice uncirculated. 

$250

3300
Keeling Cocos Islands, seven coin mint sets, 1977 (KM.
XMS1). In heat sealed plastic packs of issue, choice 
uncirculated. (10)

$2,500

3301*
Keeling Cocos Islands, proof silver ten and twenty five 
rupees, 1977, two coin proof set (KM.XPS1). In case of 
issue, with certificate, toned FDC. 

$200

3302
Keeling Cocos Islands, proof silver ten and twenty five 
rupees, 1977, two coin proof sets (KM.XPS1). In cases of 
issue, with certificates, toned FDC. (2)

$400

3303
Korea, quarter yang, year 5 (1901) (KM.1117). Fine and 
scarce. 

$100

part

3304*
Laos - Thailand, Kingdom of Lanchang (Luang Prabang), 
silver ingot lat money, tiger tongue type, of value one and 
a half tamlung, circa 1590-1707, 110mm., (97.79g), with 
characteristic warty surface, three character letters 'na', plain 
reverse, (cf.Le May Pl.IV,1, M.3007-3009) (illustrated); 
another similar, (88.75g); later types, (1707-1889), billon 
silver or copper lats (canoe money), smooth surface with no 
marks, (33.26g and 32.06g), (M.3023-3024). Toning, fine 
- nearly very fine, scarce. (4)

$200

3305*
Malaya, George VI, silver five and twenty cents, 1943 
(KM.3a, 5a). Choice uncirculated. (2)

$100

In slabs by NGC as MS66 and MS65.

3306*
Mexico, Philip V, eight reales, pillar dollar type, 1736MF 
(KM.103). Flat areas in centre, otherwise good very fine. 

$400
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3307*
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, eight reales pillar dollar type, 
1759MM, Mexico City Mint (KM.104.4); Republic eight 
reales, 1888F.Z., Zacatecas Mint (KM.377.13). First with 
four light Chinese chopmarks; second heavily chopmarked, 
very fine; fine. (2)

$300

3308*
Mexico, Insurgent coinage, Oaxaca copper eight reales 1813 
(KM.234); Morelos countermark on copper eight reales 1812 
(KM.265.4). Roughly struck, good patinas, good very fine; 
nearly very fine. (2)

$100

3309*
Mexico, Republic, silver eight reales, Guadalajara, 1853JG 
(KM.377.6); Guanajuato, 1847PM (KM.377.8). First 
corroded by sea water, good, second good very fine. (2)

$100

3310*
Mexico, cob two reales; Republic, eight reales 1886MH, 
Mexico City Mint, Chinese chopmarks on both sides. Toned 
very fine. (2)

$200

part

3311*
Mexico, Republic, silver eight reales 1863T.H. Mexico City, 
1883 M.H. Mexico City (this said to be from the Emden 
wreck) (KM.377.10); 1879 D.L. (KM.377) Zacatecas, 1892 
F.Z. (KM.377.13). The second with dark adhesions in part, 
others very fine or better. (4)

$200
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3312*
Moldovia & Wallachia, Principality, copper para or 3 dengi, 
1772 (KM.C.2.1), copper 2 para 3 kopeck, 1772 (KM.C.3). 
Good fine. (2)

$100

3313*
Netherlands East Indies, Batavian Republic, silver 1/16 
gulden, 1802 (KM.77). Good very fine. 

$100

3314*
New Hebrides, nickel plated zinc token, 3 (threepence). 
Usual blistering, otherwise very fine and rare. 

$350

3315*
New Hebrides, nickel plated zinc token, 6 (sixpence) 
L.G.Frouin. Blistering surface, very fine and rare. 

$350

 

3316*
New Hebrides, nickel plated zinc token, 1 (shilling) 
L.G.Frouin. Usual blistering or bubbling of surface, 
otherwise very fine and rare. 

$560

3317*
New Hebrides, nickel plated zinc token, L.G. Frouin, 2 
(shillings). Usual surface bubbling, otherwise very fine and 
extremely rare, only a few known. 

$1,000

3318
Nigeria and Sierra Leone, iron kissi pennies, long thin 
twisted iron bars, c.19th century, (Quiggin p.87). Very fine, 
one broken. (10)

$100

3319*
Palestine, silver one hundred mils, 1935 (KM.7). Extremely 
fine. 

$100
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part

3320*
Pitcairn Islands, Elizabeth II, proof fine silver fifty dollars, 
1990 (KM.8) ASW = 155.6 g), Bicentenary of the First 
Settlement, struck by The Royal Mint. FDC. (2)

$350

Mintage of only 2,500.

3321*
Portugal, countermarked coinage of 1834, coat of arms on 
obverse of a Bolivia (Potosi) eight reales 1820, to circulate 
as 870 reis (KM.440.4). Fine. 

$100

3322
Portugal, John as Prince Regent, 400 reis, 1809, 1813, 1816, 
(KM.331) (3); Pedro III, 3 reis, 1777 (KM.260); Pedro V, 
200 reis, 1858 (KM.499), 500 reis, 1859 (KM.498) (2); Luis 
I, 5 reis, 1882 (KM.525), 10 reis, 1865 (Azores) (KM.14), 
20 reis, 1885 (KM.257), 500 reis, 1888 (KM.509); Carlos I, 
100 reis, 1893 (KM.531) (3), 200 reis, 1892 (KM.534) (2); 
500 reis, 1891 (2), 1895, 1903, 1908 (KM.535); 1000 reis, 
1899 (KM.540); Portuguese India, one rupia, 1903 (KM.17). 
Fine - good extremely fine. (23)

$350

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

 

3323*
Portuguese India, half rupia 1936 (KM.23). Nearly extremely 
fine. 

$50

3324*
Russia, Peter the Great, silver rouble (1704) overstruck on 
a Spanish Netherlands patagon, clear trace of the legends, 
large central fleur-de-lis in crown (cf KM.122.1; Bitkin 175; 
Diakov 1-5), Krasny Mint. Attractively toned, good very fine 
and very rare as such. 

$15,000

3325
Russia, Peter II, Polushka, 1727, novodel (restrike). Good 
extremely fine. 

$50
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part

3326*
Russia, Elizabeth, copper two kopecks 1757 (KM.5.7.2), 
struck over a 1756MMA kopeck (KM.C.3.2); Catherine II, 
copper two kopecks, 1766MM (KM.C.58.5), 1789EM (KM.
C.58.3). Very good - damaged good fine. (3)

$100

part

3327*
Russia, Elizabeth, copper five kopecks 1759 (KM.C.9.1); 
five kopecks, 1761 (KM.C.9.2); Catherine II, five kopecks, 
1763CM (KM.C.59.8). Fine; good fine; fine. (3)

$150

3328*
Russia, Elizabeth, silver rouble, 1756 St. Petersburg Mint, 
IM (KM.C.15.9c.2; Bitkin 277). Considerable original mint 
bloom, light grey toning, uncirculated/choice uncirculated 
and rare as such. 

$2,500

In a slab by PCGS as MS61.

3329*
Russia, Catherine II, copper five kopecks 1787 KM (Kolyvan 
Mint) (KM.C59.5). Attractive dark patina with bloom from 
striking, extremely fine or better and rare thus. 

$250
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3330*
Russia, Siberia, Catherine II, copper denga 1772KM (KM.
C.2), copper kopeck, 1768KM (KM.C.3), copper five 
kopecks 1776KM (KM.C.5), copper ten kopecks, 1768KM 
(KM.C.6). Very good - very fine. (4)

$300

 

3331*
Russia, Nicholas I, silver rouble, 1844 MW (KM.168.2). 
Cleaned, good very fine. 

$100

 

3332*
Russia, Nicholas II, 'Gangut' commemorative silver rouble, 
1914 (KM.Y.71), 200th Anniversary of the Battle of Gangut. 
Minute contact marks either side, mirror-like fields, nearly 
uncirculated and rare. 

$6,000

3333
Russia, USSR, .900 fine silver proof three roubles, 1990 
(KM.247), World Summit for Children commemorative; 
base metal commemorative medals (3), all relating to WWII 
events. Uncirculated - FDC. (4)

$50

part

3334*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, bronze pennies, 1892 (2) 
and 1894 (2) (KM.2). Very fine - good very fine. (4)

$100
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3335*
South Africa, ZAR, Paul Kruger, silver five shillings, 1892 
double shaft (KM.8.2). Slight blue grey toning, good very 
fine and rare as such. 

$1,000

part

3336*
South Africa, South African Railways, (S.A.R.) and South 
African Railways & Harbours (S.A.R. & H.) assortment of 
badges and a cloth badge, c1930-60s, including 9 card, 25 
year safety badge with diamond centre (illus), brass Serang 
Arm Band (worn by headman in charge of African baggage 
handlers). Fine - extremely fine. (30)

$200

3337*
Southern Rhodesia, George VI, silver halfcrown, 1937 
(KM.13). Extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$200

 

3338*
Straits Settlements, East India Company, Queen Victoria, 
copper half cent, 1845 (KM.2). Dark purple grey tone, nearly 
uncirculated and rare in this condition. 

$200

3339*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, silver twenty cents, 
1879H (KM.12). Very fine. 

$200

3340*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, silver twenty cents 1900 
(KM.12). Good extremely fine. 

$100

3341
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1887, 1896, 
1898 (KM.13). Very good - fine. (3)

$100

 

3342*
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, silver fifty cents 1896 
(KM.13). Good very fine. 

$300

In a slab by NGC as XF details cleaned.
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3343*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver fifty cents, 1903 
(KM.23). Good very fine. 

$100

3344*
Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver dollar, 1904 B incuse 
(KM.25). Nearly extremely fine. 

$200

 

3345*
Straits Settlements, George V, silver dollar, 1920 (KM.33). 
Nearly uncirculated/uncirculated. 

$100
3346
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, George V, five cents, 1920 
(KM.1920); twenty cents, 1893, 1898, 1899 (KM.12); fifty 
cents, 1896, 1898, 1899, 1900 (KM.13), 1920 (KM.35.1). 
All coins have been cleaned, good - extremely fine. (9)

$120

part

3347*
Switzerland, cantons, Basel, 1809, three batzen (KM.198); 
Bern, 1798 half batzen (KM.91); 1826 five rappen, 
(KM.196.,1); 2 1/2 rappen 1811 (holed) (KM.173), Geneva, 
1785, one sol (KM.87); 1825 one sol (2) (KM.120); 1825 
six deniers (KM.118); 25 centimes 1847 A-B (KM.135); 
Vaud, 1829 BEL, one batzen (KM.20) (illustrated). Fine 
- extremely fine. (11)

$150

part

3348*
Switzerland, bronze one rappen all B=Bern mint 1856, 1872, 
1878, 1880,, 1882, 1912, 1913, 1918, 1921, 1928 (2), 1929, 
1932, 1933, 1937, 1940, 1941(4), (KM.3); 1948, 1949, 
1955, 1957, 1963 (4) (KM.46); zinc one rappen 1942, 1943, 
1944 (3), 1945, 1946 (2) (KM.3a). Very fine - uncirculated, 
(first 5 illustrated). (36)

$250

part

3349*
Switzerland, bronze two rappen 1850A (3), 1851A, 1879B 
(3), 1883B, 1919B, 1929B (illustrated), 1933B, 1937B (3), 
1941B, 1948B, 1951B (KM.4); zinc two rappen 1943B, 
1944B (3), 1945B, (KM.4a). Very good - good extremely 
fine. (22)

$100

part

3350*
Switzerland, one rappen - one franc all B=Bern mint, selected 
issues bronze 1866 one rappen (KM.3) (scarce) (illustrated); 
five rappen 1892, 1899, 1907, 1909, 1912, 1925, 1930, 
1932, 1933, 1934, 1951, (KM.26); ten rappen 1883, 1908, 
1909, (KM.27); silver one franc 1909 (illustrated). Nearly 
extremely fine - uncirculated. (17)

$200
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3351
Switzerland, cupro-nickel five rappen all B=Bern mint 1879 
(scarce), 1880, 1881, 1882, 1889 (scarce), 1892 (2), 1893 
(4), 1895 (3), 1897, 1898 (2), 1900, 1903, 1906 (3), 1907 
(2), 1908, 1909, 1910, 1911 (2), 1912-1915, 1918 (brass, 
scarce (KM.26a) (illustrated); 1920 (3), 1922 (2), 1925 
(3), 1926 (2), 1928 (2), 1929, 1930 (2), 1931 (2), 1932 
(4), 1933 (3), 1934, 1936, 1937, 1938 (2), 1939 (4), 1942 
(2), 1943 (4), 1944, 1945, 1946 (5), 1949, 1950, 1954, 
1955, (KM.26). Very good - uncirculated, an extensive date 
selection with duplication, some scarce dates noted. (84)

$250

3352
Switzerland, billon twenty rappen 1859B (3) (KM.7); billon 
ten rappen 1850B (7), 1851B (2), 1873B (2), (KM.6); 1879B 
Cu-Ni (KM.27); billon 5 rappen 1850B (6), 1873B, !876B 
(KM.5). Poor - very fine, one holed. (23)

$100

3353
Switzerland, cupro-nickel twenty rappen all B=Bern mint 
1881 (3), 1883 (3), 1884 (2), 1885 (3), 1887 (2), 1890, 
1891, 1893, 1896 (2), 1900, 1903 (3), 1901, 1902 (2), 1906, 
1907, 1908, 1909 (2), 1911 (2), 1912 (2), 1913 (3), 1919 
(2), 1921 (4), 1924 (3), 1926 (2), 1929 (3), 1930, 1931 (5), 
1932 (3), 1934 (2), 1936, 1938 (3), 1939 (4), 1943 (3), 1944 
(3), 1945 (3), 1947 (3), 1950 (2), 1951 (2), 1952 (2), 1953 
(2), 1954, 1955 (2), 1957 (2), 1958, 1959 (2), 1960, 1961, 
1962, 1964, 1965, 1968, (KM.29, 29a). Fine - uncirculated, 
an extensive date selection with duplication. (104)

$150

3354*
Switzerland, silver half franc, 1851A (KM.8). Very fine/good 
very fine. 

$150

3355
Switzerland, silver half franc all B=Bern mint 1877, 1881 
(2), 1898 (2), 1904, 1906, 1907, 1909, 1910 (3), 1914 (2), 
1916, 1920 (8), 1921 (3), 1929, 1931, 1932 (2), 1936, 1937, 
1940 (3), 1943 (4), 1944 (5), 1946 (5), 1948 (5), 1950 (3), 
1951 (5), 1952 (4), 1955, 1956 (2), 1960, 1961, 1964, 1967 
(2), (KM.23). Very good - uncirculated, a large date selection 
with duplication. (79)

$150

3356*
Switzerland, silver one franc, 1851A (KM.9). Good fine. 

$100

3357*
Switzerland, silver one franc, 1860B (KM.9a). Toned, nearly 
very fine and scarce. 

$250

3358
Switzerland, silver franc all B=Bern mint 1876, 1898, 1899, 
1900, 1903 (2), 1904 (2), 1905, 1908, 1911 (5), 1912 (3), 
1913 (2), 1914 (8), 1916 (2), 1920 (7), 1921 (4), 1928 (2), 
1931 (2), 1934, 1936, 1939 (2), 1940 (2), 1943 (5), 1944 
(5), 1945 (8), 1946, 1952 (2), 1955, 1957, 1958 (4), 1959, 
1961, 1963, (KM.24). Nearly fine - uncirculated, a large 
date selection with duplication. (82)

$200

3359*
Switzerland,  s i lver one franc,  1909B (KM.24). 
Uncirculated. 

$150

3360
Switzerland, silver two francs 1875B, 1894B, 1903B, 1907B, 
1939B, 1944B, 1964B, 1965B (KM.21). Very good - nearly 
uncirculated. (8)

$100

3361*
Switzerland, silver five francs 1850A, (KM.11). Fine, 
scarce. 

$150
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3362*
Switzerland, silver five francs 1907B, (KM.34). Very fine or 
better, scarce. 

$150

part

3363*
Switzerland, silver five francs 1932B (2), 1935B, 1948B, 
1953B (2), 1954B, 1966B, 1967B (illustrated), !969B 
(KM.34). Very fine - uncirculated. (10)

$100

3364*
Switzerland, silver commemorative five francs 1939, Zurich 
Exposition (KM.43). Extremely fine, scarce. 

$150

part

3365*
Switzerland, silver commemorative five francs 1948, Swiss 
Constitution Centennial, (KM.48), one illustrated. Extremely 
fine - nearly uncirculated. (3)

$100

3366
Switzerland, silver commemorative five francs 1963, Red 
Cross Centennial (KM.51); commemorative silver medals 
including 1951 Swiss accession to confederation; Free 
Elections of Ticino 1803-1953; National Swiss Exhibition 
at Lausanne 1964 (2). Mostly uncirculated. (5)

$150

3367*
Switzerland, Shooting thaler, Stans in Nidwalden, 1861 (KM.
XS6). Nearly extremely fine. 

$250

3368*
Switzerland, Shooting thaler, 1863, La-Chaux-de-Fonds in 
Neuchatel (KM.XS7). Very fine and scarce. 

$250

 

3369*
Switzerland, Shooting thaler, 1879, Basel (KM.XS14). Good 
very fine. 

$150

3370*
Switzerland, Shooting thaler, 1881, Fribourg (KM.XS15). 
Good very fine. 

$180
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3371*
Switzerland, Shooting thaler, 1885, Bern (KM.XS17). Good 
very fine. 

$180

3372*
Thailand, silver two baht (1863) (KM.Y12). Carbon flaw, 
otherwise good extremely fine and rare thus. 

$2,000

In a slab by PCGS as genuine streak removed uncirculated detail.

3373
Tokelau, Queen Elizabeth II Coin Collection, containing eight 
proof coins, one in fourteen carat gold (2g), a Macquarie 
Mint initiative. In folder of issue, FDC. (8)

$100

3374*
Turkey, Abdul Hamid II, silver twenty kurush, AH1327/9 
(1909) (KM.780). Good very fine. 

$70

3375
Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce/one 
dollar coloured five coin set, 2005, Evolution of the Fighter 
Plane. In case of issue with certificate, FDC. 

$120

3376
Tuvalu, Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, silver one ounce/one dollar, 
2016, Star Trek 50th Anniversary Delta coin. In case of 
issue, uncirculated. 

$100

 

3377*
USA, Liberty Cap cent, 1795, plain edge. Excessive wear, 
fair/poor. 

$100

part

3378*
USA, large cents, draped bust 1802, matron head, 1831 
medium letters, braided hair 1849; small cent flying eagle 
cent, 1858, large letters; two cents, 1864 large motto. Fair 
- good very fine. (5)

$150

part

3379*
USA, Indian head cents, cupro-nickel, 1859-1864; bronze 
1865-1868. Very good - nearly very fine. (10)

$400

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.
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part

3380*
USA, capped bust half dime 1835 small date and 5c; seated 
Liberty half dime 1855, arrows at date; seated Liberty dime 
1839O; capped bust quarter 1828. The last fair, others very 
fine or better. (4)

$240

3381*
USA, Liberty seated proof half dime, 1861. Deep gunmetal 
grey tone, FDC and rare as such. 

$1,250

Ex Colonel E.H.R.Green and Eric P.Newman collections. 

In a slab by NGC as PF65.

3382*
USA, capped bust half dollar 1831; Liberty seated half dollar, 
1869S variety 4 with motto. First has been gilt, surface 
marks, otherwise good fine; second very fine. (2)

$150

3383*
USA, trade dollar, 1877S. Toned, good fine. 

$150

3384
USA, Morgan Dollars, 1879, 1921 (KM.110); Peace 
Dollars, 1922 (3), 1924 (KM.150); Eisenhower dollar, 1977 
(KM.203); Walking Liberty half dollar, 1942 (KM.142); 
Kennedy half dollar, 1967 (KM.202a). Nearly fine - good 
very fine. (9)

$150

3385
USA, Morgan dollars, 1880, 1890S, 1898S, 1921D; Peace 
dollars, 1922, 1923S; Barber half dollar 1909S, Liberty 
walking half dollars 1918S, 1921D, 1927S, 1941, 1943S. 
Fair - extremely fine. (12)

$200

3386
USA, Morgan dollars, 1882S and 1921, Peace dollar, 1922. 
Uncirculated; very fine; good very fine. (3)

$100
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3387*
USA, commemorative half dollar, Pilgrim Tercentenary, 
1920. Attractively toned full mint bloom, uncirculated. 

$200

3388*
USA, Hawaiian Sesquicentennial commemorative half dollar, 
1928, Captain James Cook. Original toned surface, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$1,500

Sold with an old collection envelope.

3389*
USA, commemorative half dollar, Hawaiian Sesquicentennial 
1928, Captain James Cook. Has been dipped or cleaned, 
otherwise uncirculated and scarce. 

$1,500

In a slab by PCGS as genuine cleaned unc detail.

3390
USA, one cent to one dollars, twentieth century type set 
in a frame (28), also as new American Eagle silver dollars 
Supreme album. Very good - uncirculated. (29)

$150

3391
USA, nickels 1940-2013 (74), dimes, silver (39), clad cupro-
nickle 1965-2015 (55), quarters 1965-1998 (40), one in 
silver, 1960, State quarters (250), half dollars 1971-85 (7), 
dollars 1979 (2), 1980, 2000 (2); set of 37 medalets of 
Presidents, all neatly arranged in red plastic album. Fine 
- uncirculated. (508)

$200

3392
USA, State quarters, 1999-2008 complete Philadelphia 
and Denver Mints, in press-in album (H.E.Harris & Co). 
Uncirculated. (100)

$100

3393
USA, State quarters, 1999-2008, 51 coin sets in press-in 
Collector's albums (2). Uncirculated. (102)

$100

3394*
USA, Civil War patriotic token, 1863, Not One Cent. Traces 
of mint lustre, good extremely fine and scarce. 

$100

part

3395*
USA, a variety of tokens and ID tags, includes Virginia 
Licensed Chauffeur, expires 6-30-42, badge in brass, pin-
back but pin missing; Penberthy Automatic Injectors, badge 
in bronze (39x39.5mm), ribbon lug at top; Sulphide F U, 
union badge in white metal (32mm), pierced at top for 
suspension, numbered 174; Ulysses S.Grant commemorative 
token, c1950s, in brass (25mm); Liberty head token, 1904, in 
silvered (20mm); O.K.Vens Coupon, token in brass (21mm); 
Whitney Bros, 1C slot machine token in bronze (19mm); 
White Brothers & Company, Willow Calf, token in bronze 
(25mm); Five Dock Hotel, in brass (32mm), by Meyer & 
Wenthe, Chicago; aluminium exhibition strikes (3 different). 
Good - very fine. (12)

$50

3396
USA, U.S. Subsistence Department, copper ration token for 
one ration, overstamped. Fine. 

$50

3397
USA, O(ffice) of P(rice) A(dministration) WWII period 1942-
45, Red tokens (29, only one missing) used for purchasing 
meat and fat, blue tokens (20, only 4 missing) used for 
purchasing processed foods. Neatly described and housed in 
2x2 holder on three pages. Very fine - extremely fine. (49)

$50

Ex Alexander Collection.



411

3398*
West Africa, Sierra Leone, Macaulay and Babbington medallic 
token or ticket (c1814) (KM.Tn1.1). Nearly FDC. 

$1,000
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from the W.J.Noble Collection, Noble 
Numismatics Sale 61B (lot 1688), now in a slab by NGC as MS63RB.

3399*
West Africa, Sierra Leone, cut quarter segment of a Charles 
IIII Spanish American eight reales (countermarked 1832-4) 
with crown over W(illiam) R(ex) incuse on obverse of the 
original coin (5.73g) (Vice FT4, from punch 2; KM.10). 
Unworn traces of IIII (for Charles IIII) visible, extremely 
fine and very rare. 

$500
Ex R.J.Ford and Mark E.Freehill Collections.

Sold with a PCGS certificate stating 'counterfeit'.

3400
World coins, a small selection, Arabic, dirham, c400 A.H; 
Russia, USSR, ten kopecks, 1957 (KM.Y123); Spain, one 
peseta, 1883 (KM.686); Switzerland, a five francs 1874 
(KM.11) voided or altered to remove most of the metal 
around seated Helvetia and with a loop soldered on top; 
three base metal tokens or chits, one is blank. Fine - very 
fine. (8)

$50
3401
World coins, including Australia proof set, 1988; Canada 
proof set 1987; Great Britain proof sets 1985, 1986, 1987; 
Royal Family crowns 1980-84 (5) cased; New Zealand proof 
sets 1984, 1985. Uncirculated - FDC. (8)

$100
3402
World coins, Australia, circulated florins, 1912, 1927 
Canberra, 1944, 1947, 1954 Royal Visit; silver fifty cents, 
1966 (2); China, worn silver dollars, yr 3 (KM.Y329), 
another yr 9 (KM.Y329.6); French Indo China, silver 
piastres, 1886A, 1910A (KM.5, 5a.1); India, rupee, 1919 
(KM.524); Italy, ten lira, 1927 (KM.68); Netherlands, two 
and a half gulden, 1931 (KM.165); other coins, in base metal 
(approx 20). All circulated, good - very fine. (approx 34)

$180
3403
World coins, assorted issues, including Australia, crown, 
1937; pre-decimal coin sets (4) with George V - Elizabeth 
II, halfpenny - florin, by Sherwood, in packs; five dollars, 
1988; Germany, Great Britain, crowns, George III - Queen 
Victoria, 1820LX (S.3787), 1821 (S.3805), 1844 cinquefoil 
(S.3882), 1889 (S.3921), 1895LIX, 1900LXIII (S.3937); 
double florin, 1888 (S.3923); New Zealand, USA, Morgan 
dollar, 1878 (KM.110); half dollar, 1942 (KM.142). Fair 
- extremely fine. (80)

$200

3404
World coins, including Australian penny and halfpennies, 
Great Britain pennies 1826, 1851 (2); halfcrown 1928; 
Germany (12), mostly base metal plus box of stamps on 
piece. Fair - extremely fine. (approx 80)

$50

3405
George V - Elizabeth II, type sets, in perspex, includes, pre 
decimal coinage, halfpenny - florin; shillings (5 coins); florins 
(7 coins); florins (4 coins); fifty cents (6 coins, inc 1966 silver); 
decimal set, one cent - fifty cents; Great Britain, base metal 
commemorative crowns (8) penny & farthing; two up set; 
assorted base metral medals, medalets & tokens (12); Tonga, 
a small album of base metal issues in various denominations; 
Collection of Foreign coins, most base metal on a card made 
by Collector; small accumulation of world notes (approx 
20). Good - uncirculated. (lot)

$100

3406
World coins, an assortment of various nations, mostly base 
metal, in 2 x 2 holders (approx 3.00kg); Australia, George V 
- Elizabeth II, mixed dates mostly pre threepences (47); mixed 
dates post sixpences (17); Great Britain, mostly .500 fine 
mixed dates sixpences (25). Good - extremely fine. (lot)

$150

3407
World coins, including Australia, Canada mint sets (2), 
Israel mint set 1968, a few German banknotes, an unused 
Bank of New South Wales cheque 191-, seed envelopes with 
Mauritius, Fiji, Ceylon, Hong Kong, Ireland minors, minimal 
silver coins. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 200)

$100

3408
World coins, Greece, USA, Singapore, Malaysia, various 
others as travel money in base metal, Australia pennies (30), 
halfpennies (3) and proof millennium ten dollars 2001, the 
Future in case of issue. Very good - FDC. (approx 220)

$70

3409
World coins, including Australian pennies, mainly George 
V, florins George VI in Whitman press-in album, two 
empty press-in albums, two sorting boxes with drawers of 
world cons including USA dime 1900S (very fine), Papal 
silver lira 1867 (fine) and a damaged 10/- note (R.7). Poor 
- uncirculated. (approx 300)

$100

3410
World coins, including Australia, PNC five dollars 17 August 
2000, pennies, Fiji, New Zealand, Great Britain including 
1953 crown, USA, Greece, virtually all base metal in clip seal 
bags in a box (3kg). Fair - uncirculated. (approx 300)

$50

3411
World coins, an accumulation of mostly lower denomination 
base metal issues from a variety of nations, includes a fair 
proportion of Australian halfpennies, pennies and circulated 
.500 fine threepences and sixpences. In dilapidated album 
pages and an old tin, mostly fair - very fine. (approx 300)

$150
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3412
World coins, including Australian crowns 1937 (2), silver 
fifty cents, 1966 (4), nickel (about 30), bulk pennies, one 
and two cents, sixpence (about 30), threepence (about 100); 
banknotes (14); folder with Treasure Coins from the Wreck 
of the Elingamite, all in one plastic tin. Poor - uncirculated. 
(100s)

$300

3413
World coins, mostly base metal, including Australia pennies, 
halfpennies, one and two cents, Great Britain halfcrown 
1907, Investiture of Prince Charles 1969 in silver, USA 
half dollars 1928S, 1941S, all in one heavy carton. Fair 
- uncirculated. (100s)

$100

3414
World coins, an accumulation of mostly base metal issues 
from a variety of nations, includes a fair proportion of 
Australian pennies, noted, a Marshall Islands, Elvis Presley 
commemorative three coin set, 1993, includes a one ounce 
silver fifty dollars. Good - FDC. (approx 5.50kg including 
packaging)

$100

3415
World coins, an accumulation of world base metal minors, 
includes a fair proportion of Australian halfpennies and 
pennies, negligible silver noted. Good - extremely fine. 
(approx 6.50kg)

$80

3416
World coins, an accumulation of mostly base metal minors 
from a variety of nations, includes a fair proportion of 
Australian pre decimal and decimal copper. Good - nearly 
uncirculated. (approx 7.80kg)

$100

3417
World coins, an accumulation of base metal minors from a 
variety of nations a large proportion being Australian pre 
decimal copper. Good - extremely fine. (approx 10.00kg)

$80

3418*
World coins, Bolivia, Ferdinand VII, eight reales 1813PJ 
Potosi; Mexico Ferdinand VII, eight reales 1810H.I. Mexico 
City; Charles III, eight reales 1773 inverted F.M., all with 
Chinese chopmarks. Fine - very fine. (3)

$240
3419
World coins, British West Africa, George VI, penny 
and halfpenny blanks, shilling 1939 obverse smoothed 
counterstamped Birchall, J., tenth penny 1908, British 
Empire Exhibition Bank of British West Africa medal; 
Sierra Leone, Opening the Bank of BWA 1909 medalet; 
Swaziland 20 cent London Royal Swan Casino; Zimbabwe 
five cents 1980, 1982; Egypt worn five and ten mils (1911) 
(5); Guernsey medalet 1969; Australia medals 1988 (3), 
Hanimex Fuji; British hammered replica shillings (2), also 
Africa copper manila. Poor - uncirculated. (21)

$150
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

3420
World coins, including Brunei proof set 1970 in Royal Mint 
case; Nepal proof silver ten srang 1950 (struck in 1978) in 
case of issue with certificate, coins of Nepal (lot 2238), from 
1799 (approx 30), Tibet sho (1935), and two silver coins 
as rings; Yemen (9, including 15 khumsi (KM.103) AH 
1344), British Caribbean Territories Elizabeth II type set in 
holder, NAAFI tokens (lot 3607 John Malcolm Collection), 
Burma silver rupee (1852) and one pe (1852) (KM.6.1 and 
10) both toned extremely fine, ancients (3) plus tin of very 
poor coppers, also six rolls of Afghanistan aluminium 25 pul 
coins SH1331 (KM.945, approx 240). Poor - uncirculated. 
(approx 300)

$750
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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3421
World coins, Canada, type set 1858-1965 (total 63); in 
Dansco press-in album, type set 1838-1965 (total 35) in 
Whitman press-in album. Poor - nearly uncirculated. (98)

$200

3422
World coins, China, Indo China, Macau, souvenir sets of 
coins; includes three silver of Macau, complete type 1952-
74, 11th Asian Games Beijing 1990, in five packs of issue. 
Fine - uncirculated. (5)

$60

3423
World coins, balance of collection in a binder album, 
China, cash coins 1644-1911 (40); Great Britain, copper 
penny 1837, bronze pennies and halfpennies 1861-1937 
(18); silver 1846-1936 (27); model penny; third farthings 
1913 (2); complete date set nickel brass threepences 1937-
1967; British copper tokens (10), Australian checks (21), 
New Zealand, Ireland, Fiji, Seychelles, Malta, Lithuania, 
Trinidad & Tobago, Switzerland, many in 2x2 holders. Fair 
- uncirculated. (304)

$350

3424*
World coins, Chinese chopmarks on Japan, silver one yen, 
Meiji yr 26 (1893), also Mexico, eight reales 1891A.M. 
Mexico City Mint. Nearly extremely fine; good extremely 
fine. (2)

$150

3425*
World coins, Far East Asia, chopmarked issues, China, Yuan 
Shih Kai dollar, Yr 3 (1914); Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, 
silver dollar 1867; Japan, gin countermaked yen yr 24; USA 
trade dollar 1874. The second heavily chopped, otherwise 
fine or better. (4)

$500

3426
World coins, France, Second Republic, silver five francs, 
1849A; Germany, silver fantasy German Reich 1889-1945; 
Turkey, Mahmud II, brass imitation of two hayriye gold 
(3.06g) (1828). Very fine - uncirculated. (3)

$70

3427
World coins, Franklin Mint sets, all containing silver, 
Bahamas set, 1978; Barbados, proof eight coin set, 1976; 
Panama, proof silver two and nine coin sets, 1979; Papua 
New Guinea, proof eight coin set 1976. All missing outer 
case and certification otherwise FDC. (6)

$400



414

3428
World coins, Franklin Mint issues, Cook Islands, proof sets, 
1975 (2); Papua New Ginea, proof sets, 1975 (2); proof one 
and five kina, 1975; proof ten kina, 1975 (2). Cases moisture 
affected, FDC. (8)

$180

part

3429*
World coins, minors from Danish West Indies, 1868 to 
Switzerland 1959 in 2x2 holders, on two plastic pages, 
includes a mounted 1900B British Trade dollar (heavily 
polished), sold with owner's list. Fine - uncirculated. (37)

$300

3430
World coins, Great Britain, Queen Victoria, crowns, 1889, 
1896 LX (S.3921, 3937); Philippines, fifty centavos, 1944 
(2) (KM.183); Switzerland five francs, 1933 (KM.40), 
two francs, 1914, 1920 (KM.21); USA, half dollar, 1909 
(KM.116) (Good). Good - fine. (8)

$80

3431
World coins, Great Britain, mixed dates circulated 
threepences (13, mostly .925 fine silver), mixed date 
circulated florins (36, mostly .500 fine silver); USA, mixed 
dates dimes - quarter dollar, all cupro nickel (40); empty 
coin albums, Whitmans, Australian coins, Type Collection, 
halfpennies and threepences. Good - very fine, albums 
extremely fine. (92)

$80

3432
World coins, mostly base metal minors, noted Great Britain 
halfpennies 1826 (2), medalets, law enforcement Olympics 
1988, Narrabri Shire Games 1988 (2), Kodak Charlotte 
medals, 1992 (2), USA proof set 1978. Very good - FDC. 
(approx 120)

$50

3433
World coins, including Great Britain, New Zealand, USA, 
mostly recent travel money change, noted are Indian rupees 
1882 and half rupee 1874 (mounted) and a few banknotes, 
in clip seal bags in two Hardy Bros plush cases. Poor - 
uncirculated. (approx 150)

$100

3434
World coins, minors sorted in paper envelopes, includes USA, 
some silver, mostly travel money in base metals, Great Britain 
one pound coins (approx 20). Very good - uncirculated. 
(approx 500)

$200

3435
World coins, medals, medalets, all relatively modern and in 
base metal, no silver noted. Mostly uncirculated. (approx 
40)

$30

part

3436*
World coins, Madras fanam second issue (1.00g) (Pridmore 
16) (ex F.Pridmore Collection); Rhodesia & Nysaland 
penny 1957 hole struck off centre; Peru, Burning of the old 
banknotes medal in silver 1877, small one in bronze 1877; 
Bolivia silver medal Potosi 1867 railway; 1909 centennial in 
bronze, Saudi Arabia, ten piastres (1916) (KM.29), Singapore 
minors (8); Keeling Cocos mint coin set 1977. Very fine - 
uncirculated. (22)

$300
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

3437
World checks and medalets, including military related 
and Australia Ferry tokens, blind persons tokens (5), Iran, 
Liberia (silver) 1968, Nigeria 1970, Brunei 1940, Australian 
shilling 1924 'Iran/Webb/USN/1942', Old Colonians 1901 
(enamelling by V&S). Fine - extremely fine. (24)

$200
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

3438
World coins, including rolls of Mauritius Elizabeth II, 
one cent 1975 (2); two cents 1975, Portuguese Guinea 50 
centavos 1952; Netherlands one cent 1964 (2 rolls); small 
quantities of uncirculated, Mauritius half rupee 1971, five 
cents 1978, Rhodesia 1970 1/2 and one cents 1970, others 
up to rupees Mauritius, Seychelles 1975-7, St. Thomas & 
Prince 10 centavos 1962, India quarter anna 1920, Indonesia 
50 sen 1957 (a.30), Netherlands 1 gulden silver 1964 (4), 
India Republic (16) and Turkey 5 para (Y.4), cmkd 24 used 
in Rhodes (3). Mostly uncirculated. (approx 500)

$250
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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3439
World Minting and Banking tokens, medals, including USA 
(Hawaiian Mint), Denver, Philadelphia 1969, Bank of Rome 
aluminium check, Brussels, Utrecht, Israel 1993, Bermuda 
Ferry Token, Island Federal Savings and Loan Assn.; Anglo-
Japanese Numismatics Society Netherlands 1998, Bank 
Negara Malaysia 1989 (2, plus blank), Bulgarian Mint, 
France 1878, 1900; India, Sadar Treasury Bikaner 1 pice, 1, 
2, 4 annas cardmoney. Very fine - uncirculated. (39)

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

3440*
World coins, Olympic Games Centennial Coin Programme, 
1996, a set of fifteen proof coins, five in gold (each .916 fine 
16.97g) and ten in silver (each .925 fine 33.63g) produced 
by the mints of Australia, Austria, Canada, France and 
Greece. In case with certificates, the outside of the case heat 
damaged, FDC. (15)

$5,200

3441
World coins, mostly crown size many in silver, in two plastic 
albums, partially filled and described, includes proof 1947 
South Africa, Burma rupee (1852), Canada dollars 1935, 
1939, French Indo China, 1931. Fine - uncirculated. (105)

$300

3442
World coins and medals, an accumulation from a variety 
of nations, contains some military related issues, many 
ex Noble Numismatics auctions lots that have had items 
removed, contains a small proportion of mostly worn silver 
issues, other items include tokens, checks and various other 
para numismatics. Ex Dealer's sundries, good - extremely 
fine. (approx 5.00kg)

$200


